

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.12

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 6386 OF 2001

M/S. HINDUSTAN PENCILS PVT. LTD.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S. UNIVERSAL TRADING CO. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record
and with office report)

WITH Civil Appeal NO. 6387 of 2001

(With office report)

Date: 09/03/2010 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Appellant(s) Dr.A.M.Singhvi, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Shailen Bhatia, Adv.
Mr.Balraj Dewan, Adv.
Mr.A.P.S.Jadaun, Adv.
Mr. K. Rajeev,Adv.

Mr Tarun Johri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

At the commencement of hearing, learned counsel appearing for respondent No.1 informed that Shri Prem Chand Gupta who is one of the parties in these appeals died some time in 2006 but he was informed about this only yesterday while he was preparing the brief. Learned counsel further stated that he was engaged some time in October, 2009 and, at that time, the parties were trying to enter into a negotiated settlement.

2

Since the matters are pending for last more than eight years, we feel that it was the bounden duty of the partners of the firm to whom the learned counsel is representing to inform him about the demise of Shri Prem Chand Gupta so that the learned counsel himself, counsel representing the other side and the court may not have been required to spend substantial time over the brief.

Let all the partners of the firm to whom the learned counsel

is representing appear in person before the court on March 16,
2010.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master