

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 6386 OF 2001

M/S. HINDUSTAN PENCILS PVT. LTD.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S. UNIVERSAL TRADING CO. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.for permission to place addl. documents on record and office report)

WITH Civil Appeal NO. 6387 of 2001
(With office report)

Date: 16/03/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Appellant(s) Dr.A.M. Singhvi, Adv.
 Ms.Pratibha M. Singh, Adv.
 Mr.A. Sibbal, Adv.
 Mr.Sushant Singh, Adv.
 Ms.Archana Sachdeva, Adv.
 Mr.P.C. Arya, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinav Mukerji,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. Rajeev,Adv.

 Mr.Shailen Bhatia, Adv.
 Ms.Anita Kapur, Adv.
 Mr. Balraj Dewan ,Adv

 Mr Tarun Johri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6386/2001:

In reply to the Court's query, Shri V.K. Gupta
one of the partners stated that the information about
demise of Shri P.C. Gupta in October, 2006 had been given
to the counsel who was earlier appearing on his behalf.

..2/-

:2:

Application has been filed on behalf of the
appellant for bringing on record the legal
representatives of respondent No.2 Shri P.C. Gupta (since
deceased). Amended memo of parties have also been filed.

Delay in filing the application is condoned
because it has been averred that information regarding
death of Shri P.C. Gupta was given to the counsel in the
Court on 9/3/2010.

Issue notice to the legal representatives of Late
Shri P.C. Gupta. Shri Balraj Dewan, Advocate appears and
accepts notice on behalf of respondents No.3 Shri Vijay
Kumar Gupta and respondent No.4 Shri Rajender Kumar

Gupta.

Notices be issued to the remaining legal representatives, namely, Smt. Maya Devi and Shri Raj Kumar Gupta returnable in six weeks.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6387/2001:

Issue notice to the legal representatives of Late Shri P.C. Gupta. Shri Balraj Dewan, Advocate appears and accepts notice on behalf of respondents No.2 Mr.Vijay Kumar Gupta and respondent No.3 Shri Rajender Kumar Gupta.

Notices be issued to the remaining legal representatives, namely, Smt. Maya Devi and Shri Raj Kumar Gupta returnable in six weeks.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Phoolan Wati Arora]
Court Master